

In Re: Hickenlooper v. Coffman
2015 SA 296

Attorney General's Brief Addressing Jurisdictional Questions

Exhibit A

FILED IN THE
SUPREME COURT
JUN 11 2003
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: (303) 861-1111

**ORIGINAL PROCEEDING PURSUANT TO COLO.
CONST. ART. VI, § 3**

**PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO, EX
REL. KEN SALAZAR, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE
STATE OF COLORADO,**

Petitioner,

v.

**DONETTA DAVIDSON, IN HER OFFICAL
CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF STATE FOR
THE STATE OF COLORADO,**

Respondent.

Attorneys for Governor Owens:
Britt I. Weygandt, No. 28654
Jon Anderson, No. 33013
Governor's Legal Counsel
136 State Capitol
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: 303.866.6380
Fax: 303.866.6399
E-mail: britt.veygandt@state.co.us

COURT USE ONLY

Case Number: 03-SA-133

**GOVERNOR'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITIONER'S REQUEST FOR RELIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Original Jurisdiction Is Not Proper And This Court Should Defer Jurisdiction To The Ongoing Lower Court Proceeding.....	2
II. The Attorney General Has No Independent Authority To Seek Injunctive Relief Pursuant To Article VI § 3 Of The Colorado Constitution.....	5
III. The Attorney General Is Prohibited By The Rules of Professional Conduct From Unilaterally Suing Another Executive Branch Official.....	7
IV. A Grant Of The Relief Requested Would Unconstitutionally Deprive The Governor Of The Supreme Executive Power.....	10
V. A Grant Of The Petition Would Unconstitutionally Expand The Special Interrogatory Provision Of Article VI §3.....	11
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Beauprez v. Avalos</i> , 42 P. 3d 642 (Colo. 2002).....	4
<i>Clark v. Denver I.R.R.</i> , 78 Colo. 48, 239 P. 20 (1925).....	2
<i>Colorado State Board of Pharmacy v. Hallett</i> , 88 Colo. 331, 296 P. 540 (1931).....	7
<i>In Re Arakawa</i> , 78 Colo. 193, 240 P. 940 (1925).....	2
<i>In re Pautler</i> , 47 P.3d 1175 (Colo. 2002).....	8
<i>In Re Rainbolt</i> , 64 Colo. 581, 172 P. 1068 (1918).....	2
<i>In Re Stidger</i> , 37 Colo. 407, 86 P. 219 (1906).....	2
<i>Maryanne Keller v. Davidson, Secretary of State and the General Assembly</i> , Case No. 03-CV-3452 (Denver District Court).....	1,3,4
<i>People ex rel. v. Adams</i> , 83 Colo. 321, 264 P. 1090 (1928).....	2
<i>People ex rel. Ammons v. Kenehan</i> , 55 Colo. 589, 136 P. 1033 (1913).....	10
<i>People ex rel. Foley v. Montez County Clerk</i> , 48 Colo. 436, 110 P. 639 (1910).....	3
<i>People ex rel. v. McClees, et al.</i> , 20 Colo. 403, 38 P. 468.....	4,5
<i>People ex rel. Rogers</i> , 12 Colo. 278, 20 P. 702 (1888).....	3
<i>People of the State of Colorado ex rel Miller v. Tool</i> , 35 Colo. 225, 86 P. 224 (1905).....	5,6
<i>People of the State of Colorado ex rel. Dale Tooley v. District Court for the Second Judicial District</i> , 549 P.2d 774 (1976).....	5
<i>Rogers v. Best</i> , 115 Colo. 245, 247, 171 P.2d 769 (1946).....	2

CONSTITUTIONS

COLO. CONST. art. IV, §1.....	1,5
COLO. CONST. art. IV, §2.....	1,10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COLO. CONST. art. VI, §3.....2,11

COLO. CONST. art. IV, §5.....5

STATUTES

§ 24-31-101 et seq., C.R.S. (2002)5

§ 24-31-101(1)(a), C.R.S. (2002).....1,7

§ 24-31-101 (1)(b), C.R.S. (2002).....7

§ 24-31-101(1)(e), C.R.S. (2002).....8

COLORADO RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Rule 212,6

Rule 106.....2

COLORADO RULES OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT

Rule 1.7.....8

Rule 1.10.....10

Rule 1.13.....9

Rule 16(a).....8,9

Rule 5.1.....10

Rule 5.2.....10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Affidavit of Donetta Davidson.....4

Mills’ Annotated Statutes, Volume 3, §1625(t).....6

Senate Bill 03-3521,3,9,11

The Governor of the State of Colorado, Bill Owens, the supreme executive officer of the State of Colorado, Colo. Const. art. IV, §§1 and 2, submits this Governor's Brief in Opposition to the Petitioner's Request for Relief.
